ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2019
AGENDA
BRIEFING

L1FN AUDITORIUM
1500 MARILLA STREET
DALLAS CITY HALL

11:00 A.M.

PUBLIC HEARING

L1FN AUDITORIUM
1500 MARILLA STREET
DALLAS CITY HALL

1:00 P.M.

Neva Dean, Assistant Director
Steve Long, Board Administrator/Chief Planner
PUBLIC TESTIMONY
Minutes
Rules of Procedure Amendment
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Approval of the August 21, 2019 Board of Adjustment
Panel B Public Hearing Minutes

M1

Approval of amendments to the Board of Adjustment
Working Rules of Procedure pursuant to changes in
state law

M2

UNCONTESTED CASES

BDA189-093(SL)

8891Jourdan Way
REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin
Associates for a special exception to the fence
standards regulations

1

BDA189-095(SL)

2302 Marfa Avenue
2
REQUEST: Application of Carolyn M. Jackson for a special
exception for the handicapped to the front yard setback
regulations

BDA189-101(SL)

12222 N. Central Expressway
REQUEST: Application of Robert Milligan, represented
by Steve Stoner, for a special exception to the off-street
parking regulations

3

BDA189-103(SL)

2331 Marfa Avenue
4
REQUEST: Application of Sylvia L. Powell, represented by
Isaac Powell, Jr., for a special exception to the front yard
setback regulations for a carport, and for special exceptions
to the visual obstruction regulations

BDA189-105(SL)

771 Rayenell Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Ricardo Alonso Carrillo for a
variance to the front yard setback regulations

5

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above
agenda items concerns one of the following:
1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2.

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3.

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4.

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex.
Govt. Code §551.074]

5.

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]

6.

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate,
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7.

deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089]
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MISCELLANOUS ITEM 2
In August of 2019, the Assistant City Attorney briefed the Board on recent state
legislation affecting the Board of Adjustment. Attached are amendments to the Board
of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pursuant to this legislation (see Attachment
A).
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2019

BDA189-093(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates
for a special exception to the fence standards regulations at 8891 Jourdan Way. This
property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block A/5618, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which
limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a 9 foot high fence in a required front yard, which will require
a 5 foot special exception to the fence standards regulations.
LOCATION:

8891 Jourdan Way

APPLICANT:

Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates

REQUESTS:
Requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations related to the fence
height of 5’ are made to construct and maintain an 8’ high open wrought iron fence with
9’ high columns in the site’s two front yard setbacks on Douglas Avenue and Deloache
Avenue on a site developed with a single family home.
STANDARD FOR
REGULATIONS:

A

SPECIAL

EXCEPTION

TO

FENCE

STANDARDS

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards regulations when in the opinion of the board,
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence standards regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
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Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south,
east, and west are developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA 95-103, Property at 8889
Jourdan Way (the subject site)

2. BDA 95-059, Property at 5807
Deloache Avenue (the lot north of
the subject site)

3. BDA 90-015, Property 5915
Deloache Avenue (the lot northwest
of the subject site)

On August 22, 1995, the Board of
Adjustment granted a request for special
exception to the fence height regulations of 5’
and imposed the submitted site plan and
elevation as a condition.
The case report stated the request was made
to construct and maintain a fence 9’ in height
along Doulgas Avenue.
On May 23, 1995, the Board of Adjustment
granted a request for special exception to the
fence height regulations of 3’ 11” and
imposed the submitted site plan and
elevation as a condition.
The case report stated the request was made
to construct and maintain a fence 6’ 9” high
open metal fence with 7’ 11” high masonry
columns.
On April 10, 1989, the Board of Adjustment
granted a request for special exception to the
fence height regulations to maintain a fence
8’ in height.

4. BDA 034-142, Property at 5744
Douglas Avenue (the lot west of the
subject site)

On April 20, 2004, the Board of Adjustment
Panel A granted a request for special
exception to the fence height regulations and
imposed the following condition: Compliance
with the submitted site plan and elevation
showing a 6’ vinyl coated chain link fence to
be screened by plant materials such that no
portion of the chain link fence is visible from
Douglas Street is required.

5. BDA 989-290, Property at 8787
Jourdan Way (the lot south of the
subject site)

On September 28, 1999, the Board of Adjustment
Panel A granted a request for special exception
to the fence height regulations of 4’ and imposed
the following condition: Compliance with the
submitted revised fence and landscape plan,
building elevation and fence elevation as a
condition.
The case report stated the request was made to
construct and maintain an 8’ high metal posts.
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6. BDA 956-138, Property at 5710
On February 27, 1996, the Board of
Deloache Avenue (the lot east of the Adjustment Panel A granted a request for
subject site)
special exception to the fence height
regulations of 4’ and imposed the following
condition: Compliance with the submitted site
plan and is required.
The case report stated the request was made
to construct and maintain a 7.9’ high open
metal fence with 9’ high metal posts.
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•
•
•

•

•

The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations related to
fence height of 5’ focus on constructing and maintaining an 8’ high open wrought
iron fence with 9’ high columns in the site’s two front yard setbacks on Douglas
Avenue and Deloache Avenue on a site developed with a single family home.
The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the
required front yard.
The subject site is zoned R-1ac(A) which requires a 40’ front yard setback.
The site has is located at the southeast corner of Deloache Avenue and Douglas
Avenue. The site has two street frontages of unequal distances. The site has two
front yard setbacks. The site has a front yard setback on Douglas Avenue which is
the shorter of the two frontages which is always a front yard setback in this zoning
district on a corner lot that has two street frontages of unequal distance. The site
also has a front yard setback on Deloache Avenue which is typically a side yard
setback in this zoning district on a corner lot that has two street frontages of unequal
distance but in this case is a front yard to maintain the continuity of the established
setback along this street frontage where lots to the east have front yard setbacks on
this street. (Note that while the site is bounded on the east by Jourdan Way, Building
Inspection states that no front yard setback is required since this is a private street
or easement).
The applicant has submitted a site plan/elevation of the proposal. The site plan/
elevation represents the fence in the required front yard setbacks on Deloache
Avenue and Douglas Avenue is over 4’ in height, in this case, the proposal reaches
a maximum height of 9’.
The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan:
− In the Douglas Avenue front yard setback: the proposal in the front yard setback
over 4’ in height is approximately 40’ perpendicular to this street on the south
side in this front yard setback.
− In the Douglas Avenue/Deloache Avenue front yard setbacks: the proposal in
these front yard setbacks over 4’ in height is approximately 25’ in length.
− In the Deloache Aveue front yard setback: the proposal in this front yard setback
over 4’ in height is approximately 45’ in length parallel to this street and
approximately 40’ perpendicular to this street on the east side.
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•

•
•
•

The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator conducted a field visit of
the site and the surrounding area and noted a number of other fences that appeared
to be over 4’ in height and located in front yard setbacks (see the “Zoning/BDA
History” section of this case report for further details).
As of September 6, 2019, no letters have been submitted in support of or in
opposition to the requests.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to
the fence standards regulations related to height will not adversely affect
neighboring property.
Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant
complies with the submitted site plan/elevation would require the proposal exceeding
4’ in height in the front yard setbacks to be constructed and maintained in the
locations and of the heights and materials as shown on this document.

Timeline:
June 3, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

August 12, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel B.

August 12, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator
emailed the applicant the following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

September 3, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the
following: the Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior
Engineer,
the
Building
Inspection
Senior
Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board.
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No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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1 - 10

1 - 11

1 - 12
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08/14/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-093
10 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

8891

JOURDAN WAY

HAAS ROBERT B &

2

8727

DOUGLAS AVE

RNG 2012 INVESTMENT TRUST

3

5807

DELOACHE AVE

KLINE J PETER &

4

5906

DELOACHE AVE

WYLY CAROLINE D

5

8704

JOURDAN WAY

BRINKMANN LAKEVIEW HOLDINGS LP

6

8901

DOUGLAS AVE

8901 DOUGLAS REVOCABLE TRUST

7

5744

DELOACHE AVE

ENGSTROM RANDALL R &

8

5915

DELOACHE AVE

SIMMONS ANNETTE C

9

5823

DELOACHE AVE

MANTAS MICHAEL A &

10

8787

JOURDAN WAY

BARNES H DOUG

1 - 14

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2019

BDA189-095(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Carolyn M. Jackson for a special
exception for the handicapped to the front yard setback regulations at 2302 Marfa
Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lot 3, Block2/5855, and is zoned R7.5(A), which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet. The applicant proposes to
construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 13 foot front yard setback, which will
require a 12 foot special exception for the handicapped to the front yard setback
regulations.
LOCATION:

2302 Marfa Avenue

APPLICANT:

Carolyn M. Jackson

REQUEST:
A request for a special exception for the handicapped to the front yard setback
regulations of 12’ is made to maintain an approximately 200 square foot carport that is
located 13’ from the front property line or 12’ into the 25’ front yard setback on a site
developed with a single family home/use.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR THE HANDICAPPED: Section 51A1.107.(b)(1) states that the Board of Adjustment shall grant a special exception to any
regulation in this chapter, if, after a public hearing, the board finds that the exception is
necessary to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a
dwelling. The term “handicapped person,” means a person with a “handicap,” as that
term is defined in the Federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, as amended.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception for the
handicapped since the basis for this type of appeal is when the board finds that the
exception is necessary to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to use and
enjoy a dwelling.
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)

Land Use:
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The subject site is developed with a single family home. The area to the north, east,
west and south are developed with single family uses.

Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•
•
•

•

•

•

The request for a special exception for the handicapped to the front yard setback
regulations of 12’ focuses on maintaining an approximately 200 square foot carport
that is located 13’ from the front property line or 12’ into the 25’ front yard setback on
a site developed with a single family home/use.
The subject site is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a 25’ front yard setback.
The submitted site plan represents that the carport is located 13’ from the front
property line or 12’ into the required 25’ front yard setback.
Section 51A-1.107(b)(1) states that the Board of Adjustment shall grant a special
exception to any regulation in this chapter, if, after a public hearing, the board finds
that the exception is necessary to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to
use and enjoy a dwelling. The term “handicapped person,” means a person with a
“handicap,” as that term is defined in the Federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of
1988, as amended.
A copy of the “handicap” definition from this act was provided to the Board
Administrator by the City Attorney’s Office. Section 3602 of this act states the
following:
“(h) “Handicap” means, with respect to a person 1. a physical or mental impairment which substantially limits one or more of such
person’s major life activities,
2. a record of having such an impairment, or
3. being regarded as having such an impairment, but such term does not include
current, illegal use of or addiction to a controlled substance (as defined in
section 802 of Title 21).”
Unlike most requests where the board is considering a structure that encroaches
into a setback via a variance (where property hardship must be demonstrated), the
board is to consider this special exception for the handicapped request solely on
whether they conclude that the special exception is necessary to afford a
handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− The special exception (which in this case is requested to maintain a carport in the
front yard setback) is necessary to afford a handicapped person equal
opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling; and
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•

− there is a person with a “handicap” (as that term is defined in the Federal Fair
Housing Amendments Act of 1988, as amended) who resides and/or will reside
on the site.
If the Board were to grant the request and impose conditions that compliance with
the submitted site plan is required, and that the special exception expires when a
handicapped person no longer resides on the property, the structure could be
maintained in the location shown on the submitted site plan in the front yard setback
for as long as the applicant or any other handicapped person resides on the site.

Timeline:
June 13, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

August 14, 2018:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel B.

August 14, 2019:

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request;
• A copy of the “handicap” definition from the Federal Fair
Housing Amendments Act of 1988; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

September 3, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the
following: the Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior
Engineer,
the
Building
Inspection
Senior
Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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08/15/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-095
27 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

2302

MARFA AVE

JACKSON CAROLYN

2

2219

MARFA AVE

JOHNSON MARY

3

2223

MARFA AVE

JOHNSON ARTHUR L & MARY

4

2218

MARFA AVE

STEWART JOHN R

5

2222

MARFA AVE

JOHNSON MARY

6

2219

HUDSPETH AVE

ZOTELO ALEJANDRO

7

2223

HUDSPETH AVE

SMITH BRANDON L

8

2319

MARFA AVE

BURLESON ALBERTA

9

2315

MARFA AVE

WASHINGTON DEBBIE

10

2311

MARFA AVE

MORTON MARGIE MAE S

11

2307

MARFA AVE

JOHNSON ARTHUR

12

2303

MARFA AVE

VAZQUEZMIRELES JOSE MANUEL &

13

2231

MARFA AVE

RODRIGUEZ RICARDO PEREZ &

14

2227

MARFA AVE

MANNING BILLY

15

2226

MARFA AVE

CHAVEZ JESUS ARON OSORIA

16

2230

MARFA AVE

TORRESLUNA HUMBERTO DEJESUS &

17

2306

MARFA AVE

JS HOLDINGS

18

2310

MARFA AVE

CREEKS CLIFFORD

19

2314

MARFA AVE

DELGADO GABRIEL &

20

2318

MARFA AVE

MCGEE WALTER CRAVEN &

21

2319

HUDSPETH AVE

MESHACK V JEWEL EST OF

22

2315

HUDSPETH AVE

NEALY KINJI LAQUETE

23

2311

HUDSPETH AVE

GONZALEZ ADRIANA

24

2307

HUDSPETH AVE

GAMINO HILARIA SERENO

25

2303

HUDSPETH AVE

DEZHAM MOHAMMAD HOSSAIN

26

2231

HUDSPETH AVE

HARRIS PATRICIA
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Label # Address
27

2227

Owner
HUDSPETH AVE

PALACIOS JOSEFINA

2 - 14

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2019

BDA189-101(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Robert Milligan, represented by
Steve Stoner, for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations at 12222 N.
Central Expressway. This property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block B/7749, and
is zoned MU-3, which requires off-street parking to be provided. The applicant proposes
to construct and/or maintain a structure with a medical clinic or ambulatory surgical
center use, and provide 747 of the required 933 off-street parking spaces, which will
require a 186 space special exception to the off-street parking regulations.
LOCATION:

12222 N. Central Expressway

APPLICANT:

Roger Milligan
Represented by Steve Stoner

REQUEST:
A request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 186 spaces is
made to construct and maintain a new approximately 114,000 square foot “medical
clinic or ambulatory surgical center” use/structure on a site developed with an
approximately 72,000 square foot “medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center”
use/structure, and provide 747 (or 80 percent) of the 933 required off-street parking
spaces on the subject site.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING
REGULATIONS:
1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in
the number of off-street parking spaces required under this article if the board finds,
after a public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use does not
warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception
would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent and
nearby streets. The maximum reduction authorized by this section is 25 percent or
one space, whichever is greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not
provided due to delta credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(A). For the
commercial amusement (inside) use and the industrial (inside) use, the maximum
reduction authorized by this section is 75 percent or one space, whichever is
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta
credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). For the office use, the maximum
reduction authorized by this section is 35 percent or one space, whichever is
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta
credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). Applicants may seek a special
exception to the parking requirements under this section and an administrative
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2)

3)

4)

5)
6)

parking reduction under Section 51A-4.313. The greater reduction will apply, but the
reduction may not be combined.
In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the
following factors:
(A) The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or
packed parking.
(B) The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which the
special exception is requested.
(C) Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part of
a modified delta overlay district.
(D) The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets based
on the city’s thoroughfare plan.
(E) The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use.
(F) The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their
effectiveness.
In granting a special exception, the board shall specify the uses to which the special
exception applies. A special exception granted by the board for a particular use
automatically and immediately terminates if and when that use is changed or
discontinued.
In granting a special exception, the board may:
(A) Establish a termination date for the special exception or; otherwise provide for
the reassessment of conditions after a specified period of time;
(B) Impose restrictions on access to or from the subject property; or
(C) Impose any other reasonable conditions that would have the effect of improving
traffic safety or lessening congestion on the streets.
The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street
parking spaces required in an ordinance granting or amending a specific use permit.
The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street
parking spaces expressly required in the text or development plan of an ordinance
establishing or amending regulations governing a specific planned development
district. This prohibition does not apply when:
(A) the ordinance does not expressly specify a minimum number of spaces, but
instead simply makes references to the existing off-street parking regulations in
Chapter 51 or this chapter; or
(B) the regulations governing that specific district expressly authorize the board to
grant the special exception.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, subject to the following condition:
•

The special exception of 186 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if
and when “medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center” use is changed or
discontinued.

Rationale:

3-2

•

The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer indicated that he
has no objections to the request.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

MU-3 (Mixed Use)
MU-3 (Mixed Use)
PD 441 (Planned Development)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential)
MU-3 (Mixed Use)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with an approximately 72,000 square foot “medical clinic
or ambulatory surgical center” use/structure. The area to the north is undeveloped; the
area to the east is developed with a park; the area to the south is developed with an
office use; and the west is N. Central Expressway and office uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
1. BDA 089-093, Property at 12222 N.
Central Expressway (the subject
site)

On September 16, 2009, the Board of
Adjustment Panel B denied a request for a
special exception to the off-street parking
regulations of 52 spaces without
prejudice.
The case report stated the request was
made to construct and maintain a
“medical clinic or ambulatory surgical
center” use/structure and provide 308 of
the required 360 off-street parking spaces.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•

This request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 186
spaces (or a 20 percent reduction of the off-street parking spaces required) focuses
on constructing and maintaining a new approximately 114,000 square foot “medical
clinic or ambulatory surgical center” use/structure on a site developed with an
approximately 72,000 square foot “medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center”
use/structure, and provide 747 (or 80 percent) of the 933 required off-street parking
spaces on the subject site.
The Dallas Development Code requires the following off-street parking
requirements:
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•

•
•

•

− Medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center: One space per 200 square feet of
floor area.
The applicant has submitted a study that represents that the “projected peak parking
demand” for the total 186,632 square feet of “medical clinic or ambulatory surgical
center” use/structure on the site is 530 spaces. (The applicant is proposing to
provide 747 spaces; the code requires 933 spaces).
On September 5, 2019, the Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− The parking demand generated by the “medical clinic or ambulatory surgical
center” use on the site does not warrant the number of off-street parking spaces
required, and
− The special exception of 186 spaces (or a 20 percent reduction of the required
off-street parking) would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion
on adjacent and nearby streets.
If the Board were to grant this request, and impose condition recommended by staff,
the applicant could construct and maintain the site with approximately 187,000
square feet of “medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center” use and provide only
747(or 80 percent) of the 933 required off-street parking spaces on the subject site.

Timeline:
July 9, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

August 12, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel B.

August 12, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator
emailed the applicant’s representative the following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

September 3, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the
following: the Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief
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Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior
Engineer,
the
Building
Inspection
Senior
Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board.
September 5, 2019: The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to

staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see
Attachment A).
September 5, 2019: The

Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”.
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BDA189-101
5 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

12222

N CENTRAL EXPY

HTA-FP PAVILION LLC

2

11900

N CENTRAL EXPY

TEXAS UTILITIES ELEC CO

3

12224

N CENTRAL EXPY

CENTRAL LANDMARK LTD

4

11996

N CENTRAL EXPY

WRC CENTRAL FOREST LP

5

12090

N CENTRAL EXPY

COLUMBIA HOSPITAL AT MEDICAL CITY DALLAS
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2019

BDA189-103(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Sylvia L. Powell, represented by
Isaac Powell, Jr., for a special exception to the front yard setback regulations for a
carport, and for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations at 2331 Marfa
Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lot 15, Block 1/5855, and is zoned R7.5(A), which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet, and required a 20 foot visibility
triangle at driveways. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a carport
structure and provide a 9 foot front yard setback, which will require a 16 foot special
exception to the front yard setback regulations for a carport, and to locate and maintain
items in required visibility triangles at a driveway, which will require special exceptions
to the visual obstruction regulations.
LOCATION:

2331 Marfa Avenue

APPLICANT:

Sylvia L. Powell
Represented by Isaac Powell, Jr.

REQUESTS:
The following requests have been made on a site developed with a single family home:
1. A special exception to the front yard setback regulations of 16’ is made to maintain
an approximately 400 square foot carport located 9’ from the site’s front property line
or 16’ into the 25’ required front yard setback.
2. Special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made to maintain an
existing 4’ high chain link fence located in the 20’ visibility triangles on the east and
west sides of the driveway into the site.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW A CARPORT IN THE FRONT
YARD:
The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to the minimum front yard
requirements to allow a carport for a single-family or duplex use when, in the opinion of
the Board, there is no adequate vehicular access to an area behind the required front
building line that would accommodate a parking space; and the carport will not have a
detrimental impact on surrounding properties.
In determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the
following:
(1) Whether the requested special exception is compatible with the character of the
neighborhood.
(2) Whether the value of surrounding properties will be adversely affected.
(3) The suitability of the size and location of the carport.
(4) The materials to be used in construction of the carport.
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(Storage of items other than motor vehicles is prohibited in a carport for which a special
exception is granted in this section of the Code).
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION
REGULATIONS:
Section 51A-4.602(d) (3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board shall
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when,
in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (front yard special exception):
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
front yard setback regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is, when in the
opinion of the board, there is no adequate vehicular access to an area behind the
required front building line that would accommodate a parking space; and the carport
will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (visual obstruction special exceptions):
Approval, subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.
Rationale:
• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has no objections to the
requests with the staff recommended condition imposed.
• Staff concluded that requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction
regulations should be granted (with the suggested condition imposed) because the
item to be maintained in the drive approach visibility triangles does not constitute a
traffic hazard.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The area to the north, east,
west and south are developed with single family uses.
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Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (special exception front yard):
•
•
•
•

•

•

•
•

•

•

The special exception to the front yard setback side yard setback regulations of 16’
focuses on maintaining an approximately 400 square foot carport 9’ away from the
front property line or 16’ into this 25’ front yard setback.
The subject site is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a 25’ front yard setback.
The submitted site plan and elevations represent the size and materials of the
carport, and its location in the site’s 25’ front yard setback.
The submitted site plan represents the following:
− The carport is approximately 22’ in length and approximately 18’ in width
(approximately 400 square feet in total area) of which over half is located in the
front yard setback.
The submitted elevations represent the following:
− 10’ in height.
− 18’ in width.
− Metal roof.
− Metal posts.
The Board Administrator/Chief Planner conducted a field visit of the area
approximately 200 feet east and west of the subject site and noted one other carport
that appeared located in a front setback. This carport is located across the street
from the subject site with no recorded BDA history.
As of September 6, 2019, a petition with 15 signatures had been submitted in
support and no letters had been submitted in opposition.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− that there is no adequate vehicular access to an area behind the required front
building line that would accommodate a parking space; and
− the carport will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties.
Granting this request and imposing the following conditions would require the carport
to be maintained in the location and of the heights and materials as shown on these
documents:
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevations is required.
2. The carport structure must remain open at all times.
3. No lot-to-lot drainage is permitted in conjunction with this carport special
exception.
4. All applicable building permits must be obtained.
5. No item (other than a motor vehicle) may be stored in the carport.
Granting this request with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with the
submitted site plan and elevations would limit the structure in the front yard setback
to a carport as represented on these documents
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•

Granting this special exception will not provide any relief to any existing or proposed
noncompliance on the site related to visual obstruction regulations.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF
special exceptions):
•

•

•

•
•
•

•
•

ANALYSIS

(visual

obstruction

The requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations focus on
maintaining an existing 4’ high chain link fence located in the 20’ visibility triangles
on the east and west sides of the driveway into the site that is developed with a
single family home use/structure.
Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states the following: a person
shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a
lot if the item is:
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street
intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on
properties zoned single family); and
- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the
visibility triangle).
The property is located in R-7.5(A) zoning district which requires the portion of a lot
with a triangular area formed by connecting together the point of intersection of the
edge of a driveway or alley and the adjacent street curb line (or, if there is no street
curb, what would be the normal street curb line) and points on the driveway or alley
edge end the street curb line 20 feet from the intersection.
A site plan and elevation has been submitted indicating portions of a 4’ high solid
wood fence located in the 20’ visibility triangles on the east and west sides of the
driveway into the site.
The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review
comment sheet marked “Has no objections” commenting “Board’s approval should
not entitle owner to replace/re-install a more obtrusive fence”.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting these requests to
maintain portions of a 4’ high chain link fence located in the 20’ visibility triangles on
the east and west sides of the driveway into the site does not constitute a traffic
hazard.
Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with
the submitted site plan and elevation would limit the items in the two 20’ drive
approach visibility triangles into the site to that what is shown on these documents.
Granting these special exceptions will not provide any relief to any existing or
proposed noncompliance on the site related to front yard setback regulations.

Timeline:
March 28, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
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August 12, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel B.

August 12, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator
emailed the applicant the following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the August 28 th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

September 3, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the
following: the Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior
Engineer,
the
Building
Inspection
Senior
Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board.
September 5, 2019: The

Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”
commenting “Board’s approval should not entitle owner to
replace/re-install a more obtrusive fence”.
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BDA189-103
20 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

2331

MARFA AVE

POWELL SYLVIA LOUISE

2

2246

E OVERTON RD

HOWARD LILLIE

3

2306

E OVERTON RD

BRIDGE TO LIFE CHRISTIAN

4

2322

E OVERTON RD

GAYTAN ANTONIO

5

2339

MARFA AVE

REED JEFF & MILDRED

6

2335

MARFA AVE

MITCHELL JOCELYN MARIE

7

2327

MARFA AVE

RANDLE LAWRENCE V LIFE ESTATE

8

2323

MARFA AVE

LEWIS SALLYE MAE

9

2319

MARFA AVE

BURLESON ALBERTA

10

2315

MARFA AVE

WASHINGTON DEBBIE

11

2314

MARFA AVE

DELGADO GABRIEL &

12

2318

MARFA AVE

MCGEE WALTER CRAVEN &

13

2322

MARFA AVE

BUSBY EARNESTINE

14

2326

MARFA AVE

ALTAMIRANO ANDRES G &

15

2330

MARFA AVE

ALLEN ARCHIE LEE

16

2334

MARFA AVE

SPEED GERALDINE M

17

2338

MARFA AVE

ALEXANDER LANNETTA

18

2402

MARFA AVE

VEASLEY BYRON

19

2402

E OVERTON RD

SMITH HARRY LEONARD

20

2403

MARFA AVE

SMITH VERA FAYE
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

WEDNESDAY, SEPTMBER 18, 2019

BDA189-105(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ricardo Alonso Carrillo for a variance
to the front yard setback regulations at 771 Rayenell Avenue. This property is more fully
described as Lot 1, Block 7/6252, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front yard
setback of 25 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and
provide a 5 foot front yard setback, which will require a 20 foot variance to the front yard
setback regulations.
LOCATION:

771 Rayenell Avenue

APPLICANT:

Ricardo Alonso Carrillo

REQUEST:
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 20’ is made to construct
and maintain a one-story single family home structure with an approximately 2,000
square foot building footprint, part of which is to be located 5’ from one of the site’s two
front property lines (Jeane Street) or 20’ into this 25’ front yard setback on a site that is
undeveloped.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, subject to the following condition:
• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
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Rationale:
• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the R7.5(A) zoning district in that it is restrictive in area due to having two, 25’ front yard
setbacks when most lots in this zoning district have one 25’ front yard setback. The
7,500 square foot site has 20’ of developable width available once a 25’ front yard
setback is accounted for on the north and a 5’ side yard setback is accounted for on
the south. If the lot were more typical to others in the zoning district with only one
front yard setback, the 50’ wide site would have 40’ of developable width.
• Staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting a document indicating
among other things that that the square footage of the proposed home on the
subject site at approximately 2,000 square feet is commensurate to 10 other homes
in the same R-7.5(A) zoning district that have average home size of approximately
2,800 square feet.
• Staff concluded that granting the variance in this application would not be contrary to
public interest in that the variance would allow a structure in one of the site’s two
front yard setbacks where the location of this structure would comply with the
required 5’ side yard setback if the Jeane Street/longer street frontage on this corner
lot were able to be recognized at it is proposed to function as a side yard.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square-feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square-feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square-feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square-feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square-feet)

Land Use:
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north and west are undeveloped, and
the areas to the east and south are developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

This request for variance to the front yard setback regulations of 20’ focuses on
constructing and maintaining a one-story single family home structure with an
approximately 2,000 square foot building footprint, part of which is to be located 5’
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•
•

•
•
•
•
•

•
•

•

from one of the site’s two front property lines (Jeane Street) or 20’ into this 25’ front
yard setback on an undeveloped site.
The property is located in an R-7.5(A) zoning district which requires a minimum front
yard setback of 25 feet.
The subject site is located at the southwest corner of Rayenell Avenue and Jeane
Street. The subject site has 25’ front yard setbacks along both street frontages. The
site has a 25’ front yard setback along Rayenell Avenue, the shorter of the two
frontages, which is always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot in this
zoning district. The site also has a 25’ front yard setback along Jeane Street, the
longer of the two frontages of this corner lot, which is typically regarded as a side
yard where a 5’ side yard setback is required. However, the site’s Jeane Street
frontage that would function as a side yard on the property is treated as a front yard
setback nonetheless, to maintain the continuity of the established front yard setback
established by lots to the west that front/are oriented northward towards Jeane
Street.
The submitted site plan indicates that the proposed structure is located 5’ from the
Jeane Street front property line or 20’ into this 25’ front yard setback.
According to DCAD records there are no improvements listed for property addressed
at 771 Rayenell Avenue.
The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape (150’ x 50’), and is 7,500 square feet in
area. The site is zoned R-7.5(A) where lots are typically 7,500 square feet in area.
The site plan represents that approximately 1/2 of the structure is located in the 25’
Jeane Street front yard setback.
The 50’ wide subject site has 20’ of developable width available once a 25’ front yard
setback is accounted for on the north and a 5’ side yard setback is accounted for on
the south. If the lot were more typical to others in the zoning district with only one
front yard setback, the 50’ wide site would have 40’ of developable width.
No variance would be necessary if the Jeane Street frontage were a side yard since
the site plan represents that the proposed home is 5’ from the Jeane Street property
line and the side yard setback for properties zoned R-7.5(A) is 5’.
A submitted floor plan represents that the “total under roof” area of the proposed
home is about 2,000 square feet. The applicant has submitted a document indicating
that the average of square footage of 10 other homes in R-7.5(A) is approximately
2,800 square feet.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A)
zoning classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
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•

this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is
shown on this document– which in this case is a structure that would be located 5’
from the site’s Jeane Street front property line (or 20’ into this 25’ front yard
setback).

Timeline:
July 11, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

August 12, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel B.

August 12, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator
emailed the applicant the following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the August 28th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the September 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

August 16, 2019:

The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A).

September 3, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the
following: the Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior
Engineer,
the
Building
Inspection
Senior
Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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BDA189-105
27 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

771

RAYENELL AVE

JASSO MARIA

2

770

ELWAYNE AVE

FLATEN BRAD

3

766

ELWAYNE AVE

MARES GRACIELA

4

762

ELWAYNE AVE

GARCIA JOSE ALFREDO &

5

758

ELWAYNE AVE

MARTINEZ JOSE LUIS

6

811

RAYENELL AVE

MOYA ANITA

7

807

RAYENELL AVE

MONARREZ LAURENCIO

8

803

RAYENELL AVE

HERNANDEZ LAURA LIZETH

9

802

FERN AVE

VITAL RICARDO

10

806

FERN AVE

MENDOZA JOSE F & MARIA

11

810

FERN AVE

ALONSO CRISPIN

12

810

RAYENELL AVE

MIRANDA AGUSTIN

13

806

RAYENELL AVE

MOOREFIELD BETTY ANN

14

802

RAYENELL AVE

KVB INVESTMENTS

15

767

RAYENELL AVE

RODRIGUEZ REGINA

16

763

RAYENELL AVE

REA CECILIO

17

759

RAYENELL AVE

TREJE ENRIQUE & ELENA

18

755

RAYENELL AVE

PINA SANTOS S

19

751

RAYENELL AVE

RAMIREZ MARGARITA

20

6620

JEANE ST

VILIALOBOS YOLANDA RIGAL

21

6616

JEANE ST

GALLEGOS MARIA S

22

770

RAYENELL AVE

MARTINEZ JOSE ANGEL &

23

766

RAYENELL AVE

WILLIAMS R D & LELA EST

24

762

RAYENELL AVE

GALDAMEZ MIGUEL

25

760

RAYENELL AVE

MORENO RAMIRO S &

26

754

RAYENELL AVE

MARTINEZ ERNESTO
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Label # Address
27

6543

Owner
JEANE ST

MEDINA AGUSTIN & LUCERO
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